
A G E N D A 

 

 THE SEVENTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

                                                     OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS_2020______________        
                    
  

          THURSDAY 

TELECONFERENCE                       10:00 A.M.                   NOVEMBER 12, 2020 
 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

 

MINUTES 
  

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on September 10, 2020.  

 

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS 

 

B06/20 – Karl Kenneth and Susan Kim St. Gelais – 9630 Sunset Drive Pages 2-26 

 

Planning Report – B06/20 Pages 27-28 

 

A04/20 – St. Thomas Motel Inc. – 9668 Sunset Drive Pages 29-35 

 

Planning Report – A04/20 Pages 36-37 

 

A05/20 – Frank Sherifi – 83 Alexandria Avenue Pages 38-46 

 

Planning Report – A05/20 Pages 47-48 

 

B07/20 – Big Leagues Holdings Inc. – 258 Edward Street Pages 49-61 

 

Planning Report – B07/20 Pages 62-63 

 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

 

NEW BUSINESS  

 

Next Meeting 

 

November 26, 2020 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B06-2020 

 
Applicant: Karl and Susan St Gelais 

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    October 26, 2020 
Meeting Date:  November 12, 2020 

Location:         9630 Sunset Drive, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a Consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Site Plan J.S.Malpass and 
Associates, Letter Hayden Water Wells, 
and Letter Lake Services Inc. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B06-2020 be received. 

 
Background: 
The subject application has been filed for the purpose of a lot  
addition in order to convey part of the subject lands to the  
abutting lot to the north, municipally known as 9668 Sunset  
Drive. A minor variance application (COA04/2020) has been filed  
concurrently for the purpose constructing one new single  
detached dwelling on 9668 Sunset Drive, proposed to be  
serviced with a new private well and septic system, whereas the  
Zoning By-law requires all new buildings or structures to be  
serviced with municipal services. 
 
Proposal: 
The applicants are proposing to sever a vacant parcel of land,  
with frontage of 14.26m on Sunset Drive and a lot area of  
1,169.33sqm. It is proposed that the lands to be severed will be  
merged with the abutting lot to the north, municipally known as  
9668 Sunset Drive. The applicants are proposing to retain a lot  
with Frontage of 22.5m on Sunset Drive and a lot area of  
1,846.57sqm, containing one single detached dwelling. 
 
Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are in the Highway Commercial and 

Natural Heritage designation, as shown on Schedule A (Land 
Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas.  

 Permitted uses in the Highway Commercial designation are commercial uses that serve the needs of City residents 
and businesses and the needs of the traveling public, hotel/motel, automotive service business, gas bar, car wash, 
convenience store, automotive maintenance garage, motor vehicle dealership, restaurant, financial institution, 
existing business offices, existing food store, existing retail uses. The Highway Commercial Designation in the 
Official Plan does not permit residential use, however when Zoning By-Law Amendment #116-97 (C7-16) was 
approved the existing residential use of the lands was deemed (Section 26(4) of the Planning Act) to be in 
conformity with the Official Plan. 

 Permitted uses in the Natural Heritage designation are passive open space, walking/biking trails, forest and resource 
management uses, conservation uses, erosion and flood control, low-intensity public and private recreation uses, 
necessary public utilities, infrastructure and services, existing agricultural uses. 

 Consents may be permitted for reasons of lot boundary adjustment, rights of way, easements, long term leases, 
and to convey additional lands to an abutting lot in any land use designation. 
 

Zoning By-law: 
 The subject lands are in the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-16) and Natural Heritage Zone (NH) pursuant to the City 

of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88, as amended.  
 Permitted uses of the C7 zone include a hotel, restaurant, drive-in restaurant, automobile service station, 

automotive trade, automotive service business, automatic car wash, wholesale business, business of leasing vehicles 
and equipment, moving and storage building, recreational vehicle business, recreation centre, institution, animal 
clinic, pet grooming shop and uses accessory to the foregoing. The special provisions of the C7-16 Zone permit a 
single detached dwelling.  

 No buildings or structures shall be erected or used for any purpose unless the following municipal services are 
available to service the building or structure and the land on which it is situate: 

 a water supply system, and  
 a sanitary sewage system and a storm system or a combined sanitary and storm sewage system. 

 
 

Location Plan:
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 Minimum front yard depth – 12 metres. 
 Minimum side yard depth – 3 metres. 
 Minimum rear yard depth - Nil 
 Permitted uses of the NH zone include conservation of the natural environment, forest, wildlife and fisheries 

management. In this zone, no building or structure shall be erected except for the uses permitted. 
 

Comments: 
 The owner of the St. Thomas Motel is proposing to construct one new single detached dwelling on the severed 

portion of the subject lands, which is a permitted use in the C7-16 zone.  
 The owner currently resides in a unit of the motel; however, the family is outgrowing that space and while there is 

room on the motel property to build a dwelling, it would need to be located behind the motel building which is a 
less than desirable location.  

 The owner of the St. Thomas Motel has negotiated with the owners of 9630 Sunset Drive to acquire a portion of 
their property, which will permit the new dwelling to be located beside the existing motel building and more in line 
with the existing streetscape.  

 The existing well that provides service to 9630 Sunset Drive is located on the severed lot, it is proposed that a new 
well will be constructed on the retained lot.  

 In order to ensure that the existing dwelling on the retained lot will be serviced with a new well, approval of the 
consent application will need to be conditional on the City receiving written confirmation from a licensed well installer 
that a well has been constructed on 9630 Sunset Drive and that the well provides the quality and quantity of potable 
water required by Provincial standards. 

 The existing well that provides service to 9630 Sunset Drive will be used to provide service to the proposed new 
single detached dwelling on 9668 Sunset Drive.  

 A site plan has been provided that delineates the location of the existing well and location of the proposed new well 
and a letter from Haden Water Wells, dated September 29, 2020 has also been provided in support of the consent 
application. 

 A site plan has been provided that delineates the location of the existing septic system that provides service to 9630 
Sunset Drive. The site plan also delineates the location of the proposed septic system that will provide service to the 
new dwelling on 9668 Sunset Drive. A letter from Lake Services (St. Thomas) Inc., dated July 31, 2020 has also 
been provided in support of the consent application. 

 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-law and 
satisfies the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Approval of consent application 
B03-2020 is supportable, should the Committee approve the application staff recommends the following 
conditions: 

1) the applicants provide written confirmation from a licensed well installer that a well has been constructed on 

the retained lot (9630 Sunset Drive) and that the well provides the quality and quantity of potable water 

required by Provincial standards; 

2) the severed portion of the subject lands be merged with the abutting lot, 9668 Sunset Drive; 

3) that Subsection 3 or 5 of Section 50 of the Planning Act, R.S.O., 1990, as amended shall apply to any 

subsequent conveyance or transaction involving the subject lands; 

4) the solicitor for the applicant is to provide an undertaking, whereby they inform the Committee in writing, that 

the lands are being conveyed to an abutting property owner and thus a merger of title will take place, which 

merger shall include all interests held inclusive or mortgagees interest; and 

5) the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA04-2020 

 

Applicant: St. Thomas Motel Inc. 

Directed to: Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    October 26, 2020 
Meeting Date:  November 12, 2020 

 
Location: 9668 Sunset Drive, City of St. Thomas 

 
 
Subject:  Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Aerial Photograph, 1999  
Council Resolution, 2020 Council  
Resolution and Letter Leonard + Associates 
in Landscape Architecture. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report COA04-2020 be received. 
 
 
Background:  
St. Thomas Motel Inc. are proposing to construct one new  
single detached dwelling on the subject lands, proposed to be  
serviced with a private well and septic system, whereas  
the Zoning By-law requires all new buildings or structures to be  
serviced with municipal services. A consent application  
(B03/2020) has been filed concurrently for the purpose of a lot  
addition. 
 
Requested Variance: 
(i) To permit the construction of one new single detached 

dwelling on the subject lands, proposed to be serviced with 
a private well and septic system, whereas Subsection 18.3 
provides that no buildings or structures shall be erected or 
used for any purpose unless the following municipal 
services are available to service the building or structure 
and the land on which it is situate: 
(i) a water supply system, and 
(ii) a sanitary sewage system and a storm system or a 

combined sanitary and storm sewage system. 
 
Official Plan:  
 The subject lands are in the Highway Commercial and Natural Heritage designation, as shown on Schedule A 

(Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The proposed location of the single detached 
dwelling is within the Highway Commercial designation.  

 Permitted uses in the Highway Commercial designation are commercial uses that serve the needs of City 
residents and businesses and the needs of the traveling public, hotel/motel, automotive service business, gas 
bar, car wash, convenience store, automotive maintenance garage, motor vehicle dealership, restaurant, 
financial institution, existing business offices, existing food store, existing retail uses. The Highway Commercial 
Designation in the Official Plan does not permit residential use, however when Zoning By-Law Amendment 
#116-97 (C7-16) was approved the existing residential use of the lands was deemed (Section 26(4) of the 
Planning Act) to be in conformity with the Official Plan. 

 Permitted uses in the Natural Heritage designation are passive open space, walking/biking trails, forest and 
resource management uses, conservation uses, erosion and flood control, low-intensity public and private 
recreation uses, necessary public utilities, infrastructure and services, existing agricultural use and accessory 
buildings and structures thereto.  

 
Zoning By-law:  
 The subject lands are located within the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-16) and Natural Heritage Zone (NH) 

pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 50-88, as amended. The proposed location of the single 
detached dwelling is within the Highway Commercial Zone (C7-16).  

 Permitted uses of the C7 zone include a hotel, restaurant, drive-in restaurant, automobile service station, 
automotive trade, automotive service business, automatic car wash, wholesale business, business of leasing 
vehicles and equipment, moving and storage building, recreational vehicle business, recreation centre, institution, 
animal clinic, pet grooming shop and uses accessory to the foregoing. The special provisions of the C7-16 Zone 
permit a single detached dwelling. 
 
 
 

Location Plan:
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 No buildings or structures shall be erected or used for any purpose unless the following municipal services are 
available to service the building or structure and the land on which it is situate: 
(i) a water supply system, and  
(ii) a sanitary sewage system and a storm system or a combined sanitary and storm sewage system. 

 Minimum front yard depth - 12 metres. 
 Minimum side yard depth - 3 metres. 
 Minimum rear yard depth - Nil 
 Permitted uses of the NH zone include conservation of the natural environment, forest, wildlife and fisheries 

management. In this zone, no building or structure shall be erected except for the uses permitted. 
 
Legislative Framework for a Minor Variance: 
 
In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 
 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 

 
Comments: 
 Municipal water and sanitary sewer services do not exist in this area of the City. Services will be brought into 

Area 1 as identified in the City’s Positioned for Growth study, which is located to the east of the subject lands. 
However, it is not known when such services will be installed and extended to service the subject lands.  

 Since the 1995 mutual boundary adjustment, there have been five building permits issued by the City for 
residential development outside of the Urban Service Area. Three of the permits were within the Munroe 
Subdivision located off Fingal Line.  

 In June of 1999, Council passed the attached resolution that established site specific policy on servicing existing 
lots, A copy of the resolution accompanies the planning report. 

 Two building permits were also issued to construct dwellings on lands on Bush Line. All five of these previous 
developments were only permitted after the Committee of Adjustment approved a variance from the servicing 
requirements of Zoning By-law, in accordance with the policy established by Council’s 1999 resolution. 

 In 2018 the Committee of adjustment approved a similar request (COA08-2018) to construct one new single 
detached residential dwelling and one detached garage on the existing abutting lot to the north, municipally 
known as 40909 Major Line. To date development has not proceeded on the lot. 

 The subject lands are adjacent to wooded lands designated as Natural Heritage in the Official Plan. The policies 
of the Plan require that an environmental review be conducted to ensure no negative impacts to the adjacent 
woodlot. In accordance with the policies of the Plan Leonard + Associates in Landscape Architecture reviewed 
the applicant’s proposal and concluded that there are no potential issues nor potential cumulative effects of the 
development proposed by the proponent, a copy of the November 2019 letter accompanies the planning report. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA4-2020 staff recommend that the 
decision reflect that the Committee is approving the construction of one new single detached dwelling on the 
subject lands, proposed to be serviced with a private well and septic system, subject to the following conditions: 

1) the construction of the dwelling be substantially in accordance with the site plan prepared by J.S Malpass 

and Associates; 

2) prior to the City issuing a building permit for the dwelling the owners shall obtain the services of a qualified 

professional to implement the recommendations of the November 2019 letter, prepared by Leonard + 

Associates in Landscape Architecture; and 

3) the owners enter into an agreement with the City requiring the connection to municipal services at such time 

when it becomes available. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-
law, is minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, 
as set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, staff recommend that minor variance application COA4-
2020 be approved. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: COA05-2020 

 

Applicant: Frank Sherifi 

Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:    October 26, 2020 
Meeting Date:  November 12, 2020 

 
Location: Plan 214, Lot 71, Municipally known as 83 Alexandria Avenue in the City of ST. Thomas 
 

 
Subject:   Request for a minor variance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended  

 
Department: Planning and Building Services Department 
Prepared by: Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments: Location Plan 
 

 
Recommendation: 
That: Report COA05-2020 be received. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
The applicant is in the process of constructing a triplex 
dwelling on the subject lands. A minor variance is 
required to permit an unenclosed, covered porch to 
project 1.5m into a required front yard, whereas the 
Zoning By-law only permits an uncovered porch to 
project a maximum of 1.5m into a required front yard.  
 
MINOR VARIANCE: 
(i) To permit a covered porch to project 1.5m into a 

required front yard, whereas the Zoning By-law 
permits an uncovered porch to project a maximum 
of 1.5m into a required front yard. (Subsection 4.2.2 
- PROJECTIONS INTO YARDS INTO RESIDENTIAL 
ZONES). 

 
OFFICIAL PLAN:  
 The subject lands are designated Residential as 

shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official 
Plan for the City of St. Thomas. The Residential 
designation permits a full range of dwelling types 
including low-density residential uses. Wherever a 
use is permitted in a land use classification, it is 
intended that uses, buildings or structures normally 
incidental, accessory and essential to that use are 
also permitted.  

 
ZONING BY-LAW:  
 The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 

No. 50-88, as amended.  
 Permitted uses of the R3 zone include a triplex dwelling and accessory buildings and structures. 
 The R3 zone requires a minimum front yard depth of 6m for a triplex dwelling. 
 The R3 zone requires a minimum interior side yard depth of 1m for a triplex dwelling. 
 An uncovered porch is permitted to project a maximum of 1.5m into a required front yard, but not closer than 

0.5m to any lot line and not higher than 1.25m above grade. 
 Lot coverage excludes the area of any porch which is not enclosed on all sides. 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE: 

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether: 

 The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained; 

 The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained; 

 The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure; and  

 The variance is minor in nature. 

 
 
 
 

Location Plan:
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COMMENTS: 
 According to the elevation plans the porch will not be enclosed and will be used to provide a covered outdoor 

amenity area for the dwelling unit located on the first storey.   
 According to the site plan prepared by Kim Husted Surveying Ltd. the proposed covered porch does not project 

any closer to the front lot line then the existing front porches on the neighbouring lots to the north (85 Alexandria 
Avenue) and south (81 Alexandria Avenue), which are both covered and enclosed. 

 In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meet the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan, Zoning By-law, 
is minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, thereby satisfying the four tests, as 
set out in Section 45 of the Planning Act. Therefore, planning staff recommend that minor variance application 
COA05-2020 be approved. 

 Should the Committee of Adjustment approve minor variance application COA05-2020 the decision should reflect 
that the Committee is approving an unenclosed, covered porch to project 1.5m into a required front yard, as 
shown on the plans accompanying the subject application. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
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The Corporation of the City of St. Thomas  

Report No.: B07-2020 

 
Applicant: Big Leagues Holdings  

Directed to:     Members of the Committee of Adjustment 
 
Report Date:   October 26, 2020 
Meeting Date: November 12, 2020 

Location:         258 Edward Street, City of St. Thomas 

 
Subject:          Request for a consent pursuant to Section 53 of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended 

 
Department:   Planning Department 
Prepared by:   Steve Craig, Senior Planning Technician 

 
Attachments:  Aerial Photograph and  
Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Comments. 
                        

 
Recommendation: 
 
That: Report B07-2020 be received. 

 
 
Background: 
Consent application B07-2020 has been filed for the purpose of  
creating a vacant lot for future development purposes. 
 
Proposal: 
The applicant is proposing to sever a vacant lot with frontage of  
25.9m on Edward Street, and an area of 1,579.35sqm. It is proposed  
that the severed lot will be used for future development purposes.  
The applicant is proposing to retain a lot with frontage of 30.48m on  
Edward Street and an area of 1,858.06sqm, containing one building.  
It is proposed that the retained lot will continue to be used for  
Employment Lands zone type uses. 
 
Official Plan: 
 The subject lands are within the Employment Lands designation, 

as shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan for 
the City of St. Thomas. 

 The predominant use of land within the Employment designation 
on Schedule “A” shall be for business and economic activities 
which can be generally classified as manufacturing, the 
processing of goods and raw materials, warehousing, 
transportation, communications and utilities, bulk storage of 
goods and other activities whose operational characteristics are 
similar.  

 Schedule B (Roads Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. 
Thomas classifies Edward Street as a Minor Arterial. 

 Schedule C (Roads Widening Plan) to the Official Plan of the City of St. Thomas identifies Edward Street with a 
proposed minimum road allowance width of 26m. The right‐of‐way widths indicate the minimum planned widths of the 
road right of ways that may be secured as part of the development approval process. Road widenings shall be reserved 
or obtained, at no cost to the City, through subdivision approval, condominium approval, land severance consent, site 
plan approval or by gift, bequeathment, purchase or through expropriation where necessary and feasible.  

 As a condition of development or redevelopment of land for residential purposes, Council may, by by-law applicable to 
the whole City, or to any defined area or areas, require that land in an amount not exceeding 2 percent of the land 
proposed for development or redevelopment be conveyed to the City for park or other public recreational purposes.  
Council may accept money to the value of any land required to be conveyed in lieu of such conveyance. 

 
Zoning By-Law: 
 The subject lands are located within the Employment Lands Zone (EL) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law 

No. 50-88, as amended. Permitted uses of the Employment Lands Zone (EL) include an adult entertainment parlour, 
agriculture, animal clinic, auction sales, automotive body shop, automotive service business, automotive trade, builders 
depot, bulk storage, business of leasing vehicles and equipment, car rental business, construction trade, industrial repair 
shop, machine shop, manufacturing, non-retail service commercial uses pharmaceutical and medical product industry, 
private recreation facilities, railway, self storage business, scientific and technology development, transport trucking 
terminal, warehousing, wholesale establishment, uses accessory to the foregoing. 

 Minimum lot area - No minimum. 
 Minimum lot frontage - 15m. 
 Minimum front yard depth - 6m. 
 Minimum rear yard depth - 1m. 
 Minimum side yard depth for an interior lot – The total depth of both side yards shall not be less than 6m, but neither 

yard shall be less than 1m. 
 Minimum side yard depth for an exterior lot – The minimum exterior side yard depth shall be 6m. the minimum interior 

side yard depth shall be 1m. 
 Maximum height – No maximum. 

 

Location Plan:
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Comments: 
 As part of the building codes spatial separation analysis the Chief Building Official confirmed that the existing shed 

addition and storage bin on the west side of the existing building will need to be removed. 
 The Manager of Development & Compliance provided the following comments relative to the proposed consent 

application: 
1. development would need servicing from Edward Street;  
2. services for the existing building are off Edward Street; and  
3. the owner should confirm services do not cross over the severed parcel.   

 Staff forwarded the proposal to the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) for review and the MTO confirmed that they have 
no concerns with the proposed consent.  

 In staff’s opinion the proposed consent complies with the City of St. Thomas Official Plan, Zoning By-Law and satisfies 
the criteria of Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, R.S.O, as amended. Therefore, approval of consent application B07-
2020 is supportable. Should the Committee approve consent application B07-2020 planning staff recommends the 
following condition(s):  
1) the existing shed addition and storage bin be removed from the westerly side of the existing building, to the 

satisfaction of the Chief Building Official; 

2) the owner provide confirmation that existing services do not cross over the severed lot, to the satisfaction of the 

Manager of Development & Compliance; 

3) the payment of cash-in-lieu of the dedication of 2% of the land for parkland purposes; 

4) the applicant convey to the City of St. Thomas, at no cost to the City of St. Thomas, and free of all charge and  

encumbrances, the necessary road widening along Edward Street, to be determined by a legal survey, and to be 

shown on the reference plan with all legal, surveying, land registration and administrative costs related to the road 

widening to be borne by the applicant; and 

5) that the City of St. Thomas be provided with a copy of the Reference Plan. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Steve Craig 
Senior Planning Technician 
 
 

 

Aerial Photography: 
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